

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

THURSDAY ,THE NINTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1445 OF 2022



Between:

Veerina Parameswara Venkata Appa Rao, S/o. Late Veerina Narasaimham, aged 42 yrs, R/o. D.NO.21-2-76, Ganneru Veedi, Visakhapatnam.

...Petitioner/Petitioner/Proposed Appellant NO.5

AND

1. Swarnapudi Venkata Siva Kumar, S/o. Late Suryanarayana, Aged 54 yrs, R/o. D.No. 21-2-79, Ganneru Veedhi, AVN College down, Visakhapatnam.
2. Swarnapudi Venkata Ramesh, S/o. Late Suryanarayana, Aged 51 yrs, R/o. D.No. 21-2-79, Ganneru Veedhi, AVN College down, Visakhapatnam.
3. Swarnapudi Venkata Anand, S/o. Late Suryanarayana, Aged 45 yrs, R/o. D.No. 21-2-79, Ganneru Veedhi, AVN College down, Visakhapatnam.
4. Reddu Kannamba, Visakhapatnam.
5. Veerina Santhamma @ Shantha Bai, (died)
6. Chinapalli Rosy, Visakhapatnam.
7. Veerini Narasimham, Visakhapatnam.

Respondents/ Respondents

(Respondents 4 to 7 formal parties and not necessary)

Petition filed under Article 227 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed herein,

against the order dt. 28.03.2022 passed in I.A. NO. 1104/2019 in A.S. No. 147/ 2013 on the file of the VII Addl. District and Sessions Judge, Visakhapatnam.

IA NO: 1 OF 2022

Petition filed under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Civil Revision Petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in AS.No. 147 OF 2013 on the file of the VII Addl. District And Sessions Judge at Visakhapatnam, pending disposal of CRP No. 1445 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Civil Revision Petition and the affidavit file herein, and the earlier orders of the High Court dated 08.08.2022, 04.11.2022, 21.11.2022, 20.12.2022, 09.03.2023, 12.04.2023, 18.04.2023, 25.04.2023, 09.08.2023, 16.08.202, 06.09.2023, 11.10.2023, 01.11.2023, 16.11.2023, 16.07.2024, 13.08.2024, 10.09.2024, 22.10.2024 , 25.02.2025 ,10.03.2025, 26.09.2025 , 28.01.2026 , 11.02.2026 , 03.03.2026 & 31.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri A.S.C Bose, Advocate for the Petitioner, and of Sri V. Harish, Advocate for the Respondent Nos. 2 and 3, the Court made the following

ORDER:

“At request of learned counsel for the petitioner(s), call on 23/04/2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till then.”

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-A.VIJAYA BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The VII Addl. District & Sessions Judge, Visakhapatnam,
Visakhapatnam District
2. One CC to Sri. A.S.C.Bose, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri V. Harish, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

HN, J

DATED: 09.04.2026

POST ON 23.04.2026

ORDER

CRP.No.1445 of 2022

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

